mﬁmmpusmm_ PRODUCT MANUAL

10,000W Portable Generator

Dual Fuel: Gas and LPG

Model: TMG-10000GED

* gpoguss

()

LisTED'

Intertek

A WARNING ® Please read the product manual completely before assembly

® Check against the parts list to make sure all parts are received
® Wear proper safety goggles or other protective gears while in assembly

.. Missing parts or questions on assembly?
|| || Please call: 1-877-761-2819 or email: cs@tmgindustrial.com

Do not return the product to dealer, they are not equipped to handle your
requests

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



CALIFORNIA PROP65 WARNING

A\ WARNING

This product can expose you to chemicals
including lead, which is known to the State

of California to cause cancer and birth

defects or other reproductive harm. For more
information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.
Wash hands after handling.

Model TMG-10000GED
Engine 16.0HP
Displacement 459cc
Rated frequency 60Hz
Rated voltage 120/240V
Running watts ; (5)§\\//VV:I(_;Z%
Fuel tank capacity 6.6 Gallon
Full load continuum AH
running time
1/2 load continuum
7H

running time

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P2/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction
5 Using the Operators Manual

Safety
6 Safety Rules
6 Hazard Symbols and Meanings

Assembly )
12 Assembling the Accessory Kit

Generator Components
13 Component Chart

Preparing the Generator
14  Grounding the Generator

Pre-Operation Checklist

15 Engine QOil

15 Fuel

16 General Recommendations

16 Fuel Type

16 Check Compecnent Parts

17 Check Generator Surroundings

Starting the Generator
17 For Gasoline
20 For LPG

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P3/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Operation
22 Using Electric Power
22 AC Application

Stopping the Generator
23 Stopping the Generator
23 Qil Sensor

Maintenance

24 Maintenance Schedule

24  Maintenance

25 Changing Engine Qil

25 Servicing the Air Filter

25 Cleaning and Gapping Spark Plug
25 Cleaning Fuel Strainer

25 Periodic Operation and Inspection
26 Cleaning Spark Arrestor Screen
26 Valve Clearance

Transporting
27 Transporting

Storage
27 Preparation far Storage
28 Storage

Warranty
29 Warranty

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P4/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



INTRODUCTION

Attention: Read through the complete
manual prior to the initial use of your
generator.

Using the Operator’s manual

The operating manual is an important part of your generator. It
should be read thoroughly before initial use, and referred to often
to make sure adequate safety and service concerns are being
addressed.

Reading the owner’s manual thoroughly will help avoid any personal
injury or damage to your machine. By knowing how best to operate
this machine you will be better positioned to show others who may
also operate the unit.

This manual is written to take you from the safety requirements

to the operating functions of your machine. You can refer back to
the manual at any time to help troubleshoot any specific operating
functions, so store it with the machine at all times.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P5/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

Save these Instructions
Safety Rules

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used
to alert you to potential personal injury
hazards. Obey all safety messages that
follow this symbol to avoid possible
injury or death.

The safety alert symbol ( A) is used with a signal word (DANGER,
CAUTION, WARNING), a symbol and/or a safety message to alert
you to hazards.

DANGER indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.

WARNING indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, could result
in death or serious injury.

CAUTION indicates a hazard which, if not avoided, might result
in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE indicates a situation that could result in equipment
damage. Follow safety messages to avoid or reduce the risk of
injury or death.

Hazard Symbols and Meanings

> O 0O

'\

EXPLOSION FIRE ELECTRIC SHOCK
@
TOXIC FUMES KICKBACK READ MANUAL

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P6/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

AWARNING

Generator exhaust contains carbon monoxide,
a poisonous gas that can kill you.

You CANNOT smell or see this gas.

» Use the generator outdoors, away from open windows, vents,
or doors that could allow the carbon monoxide gas to come
indoors. Keep the generator at least 1 meter (3 feet) away from
any structure or building during use.

NEVER use a generator indoors, including in homes, garages,
basements, crawl spaces, and other enclosed or partiallyenclosed
areas, even with ventilation. Opening doors and

windows or using fans will not prevent carbon monoxide buildup
in the home.

NEVER use a generator in enclosed or partially-enclosed spaces.
Generators can produce high levels of carbon monoxide very
quickly. When you use a portable generator, remember that you
cannot smell or see carbon monoxide. Even if you can’t smell
exhaust fumes, you may still be exposed to carbon monoxide.
NEVER operate the generator in an explosive atmosphere, near
combustible materials or where ventilation is not sufficient to
carry away exhaust fumes. Exhaust fumes can cause serious
injury or death.

If you start to feel sick, dizzy, or weak while using a generator,
get to fresh air RIGHT AWAY. DO NOT DELAY. The carbon
monoxide from generators can rapidly lead to full incapacitation
and death.

If you experience serious symptoms, get medical attention
immediately. Inform medical staff that carbon monoxide
poisoning is suspected. If you experienced symptoms while
indoors, have someone call the fire department to determine
when it is safe to re-enter the building.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P7/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

AWARNING

@) Starter cord kickback (rapid retraction) will pull
hand and arm toward engine faster than you can
let go which could cause broken bones, fractures,
bruises, or sprains resulting in serious injury.

» When starting the engine, pull cord slowly until resistance is felt
and then pull rapidly to avoid kickback.

* NEVER start or stop engine with electrical devices plugged in
and turned on.

AWARNING

Fuel and its vapors are extremely flammable and
explosive.

% Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.

When Adding or Draining Fuel

» Observe all safety regulations for the safe handling of fuel.
Handle fuel in safety containers. If the container does not have
a spout, use a funnel.

Do not overfill the fuel tank, leave room for the fuel to expand.
Do not refill fuel tank while the engine is running. Before
refueling the generator, turn it off and let it cool down. Gasoline
spilled on hot engine parts could ignite.

Fill the tank only on an area of bare ground. While fueling the
tank, keep heat, sparks and open flame away. Carefully clean up
any spilled fuel before starting engine.

Always fill fuel tank in an area with plenty of ventilation to avoid
inhaling dangerous fumes.

NEVER store fuel for your generator in the home. Gasoline,
propane, kerosene, and other flammable liquids should be
stored outside of living areas in properly-labeled, non-glass
safety containers. Do not store them near a fuel-burning
appliance, such as a natural gas water heater in a garage. If the
fuel is spilled or the container is not sealed properly, invisible
vapors from the fuel can travel along the ground and can be
ignited by the appliance’s pilot light or by arcing from electric
switches in the appliance.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P8/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

This product has been designed with internal grounding or
floating bonded neutral. If it should malfunction or breakdown,
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current
to reduce the risk of electric shock.

A DANGER

Improper grounding can result in a risk of
electrocution. Check with a qualified electrician for
your local requirements if you are in doubt as to
whether the unit is properly grounded.

* This generator is equipped with a grounding terminal for added
protection. Using the ground path from the generator to an
external ground source as instructed in the section labeled
“Grounding Instructions” in the Preparation section of this
manual can be necessary. Please consult a qualified electrician
for local regulations.

The generator is a potential source of electrical shock ifnot
kept dry.

Keep the generator dry and do not use in rain or wet conditions.
To protect from moisture, operate it on a dry surface under

an open, canopy-like structure. Dry your hands if wet before
touching the generator.

Plug appliances directly into the generator. Or, use a heavy duty,
outdoor-rated extension cord that is rated (in watts or amps) at
least equal to the sum of the connected appliance loads. Check
that the entire cord is free of cuts or tears and that the plug has
all three prongs,especially a grounding pin.

NEVER try to power the house wiring by plugging thegenerator
into a wall outlet, a practice known as “back feeding”. This is an
extremely dangerous practice that presents an electrocution
risk to utility workers and neighbors served by the same utility
transformer. It also bypasses some of the built-in household
circuit protection devices. If you must connect the generator

to the house wiring to power appliances, have a qualified
electrician install the appropriate equipment in accordance

with local electrical codes.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P9/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

Important Safety Instructions

AWARNING

To reduce the risk of injury, read this operator’s
@ manual completely before using.
When using this product, the following basic

precautions should always be followed.

* Do not enclose the generator or cover it. The generator may
become overheated if it is enclosed. If generator has been covered
to protect if from the weather during non use, be sure toremove
it and keep it well away from the area during generator use.
Operate the generator on a level surface. It is not necessary to
prepare a special foundation for the generator. However, the
generator will vibrate on an irregular surface, so choose a level
place. If the generator is tilted or moved during operation, fuel
may spill and/or the generator may tip over, causing a hazardous
situation. Proper lubrication cannot be expected if the generator
is operated on a steep incline or slope. In such a case, piston
seizure may occur even if the oil is above the upperlevel.

Pay attention to the wiring or extension cords from the generator
to the connected device. If the wire is under the generator or in
contact with vibrating part, it may break and possibly cause a fire,
generator burnout, or electric shock hazard. Replace damaged or
worn cords immediately.

* Do not operate in rain, in wet or damp conditions, or with wet
hands. The operator may suffer severe electric shock if the
generator is wet due to rain or snow. If wet, wipe and dry it well
before starting. Do not pour water directly over the generator,

nor wash it with water.

Be extremely careful that all necessary electrical grounding
procedures are followed during each and every use. Failure to do
so can be fatal.

* DO NOT smoke while charging a battery. The battery emits
flammable hydrogen gas, which can explode if exposed to
electric arcing or open flame. Keep the area well ventilated and
keep open flames / sparks away when charging a battery.

The engine becomes extremely hot during and for some timeafter
operation. Keep combustible materials well away from generator
area. Be very careful not to touch any parts of the hot engine
especially the muffler area or serious burns may result.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P10/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



SAFETY

» Keep children and all bystanders at a safe distance from work
area.

* |t is absolutely essential that you know the safe and proper use of
the power tool or appliance that you intend to use. All operators
must read, understand and follow the tool / appliance owners
manual. Tool and appliance applications and limitations must be
understood. Follow all directions given on labels and warnings.
Keep all instruction manuals and literature in a safe place for
future reference.

» Always switch off generator’'s AC circuit breaker and disconnect
tools or appliances when not in use, before servicing, adjusting,
or installing accessories and attachments.

» Make sure the engine is stopped before starting any maintenance,
servicing or repair.

NOTE:

Ensure maintenance and repair of the generator are performed by
properly trained personnel only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P11/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY
Assembling the Accessory Kit

NOTE: The wheels are not intended for over-the-road use.

1.Installing the wheels

« Slide the axle through the hole
in the center of the wheel.

« Slide a washer onto the axle,
then slide the axle into the
wheel mounting hole as shown.

* Insert hitch pin to secure.

2. Installing the feet

* Insert bolts through the foot
bracket and holes in the
generator frame as shown.

* Thread lock nuts onto bolts
and tighten one full turn past
snug.

=
H—=@

3. CONNECTING BATTERY

» Connect the red wires to the
positive (+) terminal first, then
connect the black wire to the
negative (-) terminal. Make sure
all connections are tight.

» Cover the terminals with the
rubber covers.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P12/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



GENERATOR COMPONENTS

Read this operator’s manual and safety
rules before operating your generator.

a. Hourmeter

b. Low Oil Alert

c. Main Breaker

d. Circuit Breakers
e. 50A Socket

f. Engine Switch
g. DC 12V

h. DC Circuit Breaker
i. 20A Socket

j- 30A Socket

k. 30A Socket

I. Ground Terminal

1 7.
8.
g
f,@ ® @
2. . . @
[+
3. [ I = = © 9
[ <]
4. L&l 10
s D
S, 1 TE— I I A ¢
5 0 2
13.
15. 14.
1. Fuel Gauge 6. Wheel 11. Handle
2. Control panel 7. Fuel Tank Cap 12. Battery
3. Choke Lever 8. Fuel Tank 13. Foot
4. Recoil Starter 9. Fuel Valve 14. LPG Connector
5. Air Filter 10. Fuel Source Switch 15. Oil Fill Cap/Dipstick

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P13/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



PREPARING THE GENERATOR

Grounding Instructions
A DANGER

% Improper connection of the equipment grounding

conductor can result in a risk of electrocution.

Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as to
whether the unit is properly grounded for your local regulations.

The ground terminal on the frame can be used to connect the
generator to a suitable ground source. The ground path should be
made with #8 size wire. Connect the grounding wire securely to
the ground terminal. Connect the other end of the wire securely to
a suitable ground source.

A metal underground water pipe in direct contact with the earth
for at least 10 feet can be used as a grounding source. If a pipeis
unavailable, an 8 foot length of pipe or rod may be used asthe
ground source. The pipe should be 3/4” diameter or larger and the
outer surface must be noncorrosive. If a steel or iron rod is used
it should be at least 5/8” diameter and if a nonferrous rod is used
it should be at least 1/2” diameter and be listed as material for
grounding. Drive the rod or pipe to a depth of 8'. If a rock bottom
is encountered less than 4’ down, bury the rod or pipe in a trench.
All electrical tools and appliances operated from this generator,
must be properly grounded by use of a third wire or be “Double
Insulated”.

It is recommended to:

1. Use electrical devices with approved grounded extension cords.
2. Use an extension cord with a 3 hole receptacle and a 3 prongplug
at the opposite ends to ensure continuity of the ground protection
from the generator to appliance.

We strongly recommend that all applicable regulations relating to
grounding specifications be checked and followed.

A WARNING
’ Always check the level of the engine oil prior to

starting the generator.

* Failure to do so could cause the engine to seize if the oil is low
or empty.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P14/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST

Engine Oil
Before checking or refilling oil, be sure generator is located on
stable and level surface with engine stopped.

1. Remove oil dipStiCk Degrees Celsius®(Outside)

and check the 289 -178 -6.7 44 156 26.7 378
. . -28.9 -17. -6. . . . 8 489
engine oil level. N B S

2. If oil level is below «mmmm»
the lower level line,
refill with suitable m m

oil to upper level

line. Do not screw m

in the oil dipstick [ R B
When CheCking Oll -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
level. Do not over fill. Degrees Fahrenheit®°(Outside)

3. Change oil if contaminated.

4. Check engine oil level before starting each time thereafter.

Use no special additives. Select the oil’s viscosity grade according
to the expected operating temperature (also see chart).

Above 40°F, use SAE 30

Below 40°F and down to 1°F, use IOW-30
Below 10°F, use synthetic 5W-30

Fueling

AWARNING

Gasoline is extremely flammable and its vapors

@ can explode if ignited.

* DO NOT refuel while smoking or near open flame or other
such potential fire hazards.

« Store gasoline only in approved containers, in well ventilated,
unoccupied buildings and away from sparks or flames.

« DO NOT fill the tank while the engine is hot or running, since
spilled fuel could ignite if it comes in contact with hot parts or
sparks from ignition.

» DO NOT start the engine near spilledfuel.

* N EVER use gasoline as a cleaning agent.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P15/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST

AWARNING

DO NOT overfill the tank, leave room for the fuel
to expand. If the fuel tank is over filled, fuel can
overflow onto a hot engine and cause a FIRE or
EXPLOSION. If fuel spills, wait until it evaporates

@ before starting engine. Check fuel lines, tank, cap

and fittings frequently for cracks or leaks. Replace
if necessary.

1. If fuel level is low, refill with unleaded Fuel gauge Fuel tank cap
automotive gasoline.

2. Check fuel gauge while filling.

3. When using the generator for the
first time or stopping due to the fuel
running out, pull the recoil handle
several times after filling the tank.

General Recommendations

» Purchase gasoline in small quantities Max cap mark (red)
and store in clean, approved
containers.

» To minimize gum deposits in your fuel
system and to insure easy starting,
do not use gasoline left over from the
previous season.

* Do not add oil to the gasoline.

» Consider adding fuel stabilizer before
running or starting the generator.

Fuel Type

* For best results use only clean, fresh,
unleaded gasoline. Do not use any fuel
with more than 10% added ethanol, and
never use E85 fuel.

* Do not mix oil with gasoline.

Check Component Parts

Check following items before starting engine:

1. Fuel leakage from fuel hose, etc.

2. Bolts and nuts for looseness.

3. Components for damage or breakage.

4. Generator not resting on or against any
adjacent wiring.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P16/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST

AWARNING

materials.

@ Keep area clear of flammables or other hazardous

» Keep generator at least 3ft (1m) away from buildings or other
structures. Keep at least 5ft (152cm) of clearance on all sides
of generator including overhead.

» Only operate generators in a dry, well ventilated area.

» Keep exhaust pipe clear of foreign objects.

» Keep generator away from open flame. No Smoking!

» Keep generator on a stable and level surface.

» Do not block generator air vents with paper or othermaterial.

* Do not touch hot part and avoid hot exhaust gases.

» Contact the original equipment manufacturer, retailer, or
dealer to obtain a spark arrester designed for the exhaust
system installed on this engine.

* Replacement parts must be the same and installed in the same
position as the original parts.

STARTING YOUR GENERATOR

1-1. For Gasoline
When using gasoline, Turn the
fuel source switch to the “GAS”
position and turn the fuel valve
to the “ON” position

FUEL
SOURCE

GAS g €= [@LPG

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P17/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



STARTING YOUR GENERATOR

Recoil Start

ACAUTION

When starting the engine with the recoil start, set the toggle
switch in the “ON” position before pulling the starter handle.

1. Make sure all appliances are
disconnected from the generator.

2. Move engine choke lever to the START h RUN

“START” position.
3. For recoil start, firmly grasp the recoil CHOKE LEVER

handle and pull slowly untilincreased
resistance is felt. Pull rapidly up and
away.

4. When engine starts, move choke
lever to 1/2-CHOKE position until
engine runs smoothly and then
fully into “RUN” position. If engine
falters, move choke back out to
1/2-CHOKE position until engine
runs smoothly and then fully into
“ON” position.

NOTICE

If engine fires, but does not continue to run, move choke
lever to the “START” position and repeat starting instructions.

NOTICE

If engine fails to start after 3 pulls, or if unit shuts down during
operation, make sure unit is on a level surface and check for
proper oil level in crankcase. This unit may be equipped with a
low oil protection device. If so, oil must be checked at proper
level for engine to start and run.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P18/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



STARTING YOUR GENERATOR

Electric Start
1. Make sure all appliances are

disconnected from the generator. ON

2. Turn the choke lever to the \
“START” position. (When the OFF
engine is warm or temperature is START

high, start engine with the choke
lever in the “RUN” position).

3. Set the engine switch to the
middle “ON” position. Press and
hold the toggle to the “START”
position to engage the starter. “
Release, set switch to

the “ON” position when engine is
running.

To prolong the life of starter components, DO NOT hold switch in
“START” position for more than 15 seconds, and pause for at least 1
minute between starting attempts.

A CAUTION

Do not connect appliances with defective power cords and/or

plugs.

» Be sure appliances are not connected to generator when
starting up. Starting the generator with an appliance connected
could result in damage to the generator and/or appliances and
personal injury.

* DO NOT turn the starting motor over 5 seconds continuously.
If the engine fails to start, return the engine switch to the “ON”
position and wait about 10 seconds and then start again.

+ DO NOT press the engine switch to the “START” position when
the engine is running to prevent damage of starting motor.

A CAUTION

* Do not overload the generator.

» Do not overload individual panel receptacles. These outlets
are protected against overload with push-to-reset-type circuit
breakers. If amperage rating of any circuit breaker is exceeded,
that breaker opens and the electrical output to that receptacle
is lost.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P19/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



STARTING YOUR GENERATOR

1-2. For LPG
» Connect the LPG gas hose to the
propane fuel source.

» Connect the small end of the LPG gas
hose to the LPG regulator on the
generator and then snug with a
wrench to preventleakage.

* Turn the fuel source switch to the
“LPG” position.

* Rotate the LPG valve to open the LPG.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P20/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



STARTING YOUR GENERATOR

Recoil Start

ACAUTION

When starting the engine with the recoil start, set the toggle
switch in the “ON” position before pulling the starter handle.

1. Make sure all appliances are
disconnected from the generator.

2. For recoil start, firmly grasp the recoil ‘ d

handle and pull slowly untilincreased

resistance is felt. Pull rapidly up and

away.

NOTICE

If engine fails to start after 3 pulls, or if unit shuts down during
operation, make sure unit is on a level surface and check for
proper oil level in crankcase. This unit may be equipped with a
low oil protection device. If so, oil must be checked at proper
level for engine to start and run.

Electric Start
1. Make sure all appliances are

disconnected from the generator. ON

2. Set the engine switch to the \
middle “ON” position. Press and OFF
hold the toggle to the “START” START

position to engage the starter.
Release, set switch to
the “ON” position when engine is

running. a

To prolong the life of starter components, DO NOT hold switch in
“START” position for more than 15 seconds, and pause for at least 1
minute between starting attempts.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P21/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



OPERATION

Using Electric Power

AWARNING

Risk of electrocution. Make sure that the appliance
is switched off before connecting it to the

generator.

* DO NOT move the generator while it is running.

Connecting Electrical Loads
1. Let engine run stable and warm up for a few minutes after starting.
2. Plug in and turn on the electrical loads.

NOTICE

« Start generator and let engine stabilize before connecting
electrical loads. Connect electrical loads in OFF position then
turn ON for operation.

* Turn electrical loads OFF and disconnect from generator before
stopping generator.

NOTICE

DO NOT exceed the generator’s wattage/amperage capacity.
Exceeding generators wattage/amperage capacity could
damage generator and/or electrical devices connected to it.

Wattage Information

Some appliances need a “surge” of energy when starting. This
means that the amount of electrical power needed to start the
appliance may exceed the amount needed to maintain its use.
Electrical appliances and tools normally come with a label
indicating voltage, cycles / Hz, amperage (amps) and electrical
power needed to run the appliance or tool.

Check with your nearest dealer or service provider with questions
regarding power surge of certain appliances or power tools.

* Electrical loads such as incandescent lamps and hot plates
require the same wattage to start as is needed to maintain use.

* Loads such as fluorescent lamps require 1.2 to 2 times the
indicated wattage during start-up.

* Loads for mercury lamps require 2 to 3 times the indicated
wattage during start-up.

« Electrical motors require a large starting current. Power
requirements depend on the type of motor and its use. Once
enough “surge” is attained to start the motor, the appliance will
require only 30% to 50% of the wattage to continue running.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P22/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



OPERATION/
STOPPING THE GENERATOR

» Most electrical tools require 1.2 to 3 times their wattage for
running under load during use. For example, a 5000 watt
generator can power a 1800 to 4000 watt electricaltool.

 Loads such as submersible pumps and air compressors require
a very large force to start. They need 3 to 5 times the normal
running wattage in order to start. For example, a 5000 watt
generator would only be able to drive a 1000 to 7000 watt

pump.

A CAUTION

If an electric motor fails to start or reach running speed, turn off
the appliance or tool immediately to avoid equipment damage.

Always check the requirements of the tool or appliance being

used compared to the rated output of the generator.

Stopping The Generator

1. Turn off the power switch of the electric equipment and unplug
the cord from receptacle of the generator.

2. Allow the engine several minutes to cool down and to stabilize
the internal temperatures of the engine and generator before
stopping.

3. Push the engine switch to the OFF position.

Oil Sensor

The oil sensor detects a drop in oil level in the crankcase and
automatically stops the engine when the oil level drops below a
predetermined level.

The engine is equipped with a low oil level sensor that shuts down
the engine automatically when the oil level drops below a specified
level. If the engine shuts down by itself and the fuel tank has enough
gasoline, check the engine oil level.

ACAUTION

DO NOT remove oil sensor probe when refilling with oil.
Remove oil filler cap on the opposite side of carburetor.

High Altitude

At altitudes over 5,000 feet (1524 meters), a minimum 85 octane
/ 85 (89 RON) of gasoline is acceptable. For the emissions to

be compliant, a high altitude adjustment is required. Operation
without this adjustment will cause decreased performance,
increased fuel consumption, and increased emissions. See an
authorized dealer for high altitude adjustment information.
Operation of the engine at altitudes below 2,500 feet (762
meters) with the high altitude kit is not recommended.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P23/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Schedule
ACAUTION

Make sure the engine is stopped before starting any
maintenance, servicing or repair.

NOTE: It is recommended to use ear protection when
performing operation, maintenance and repair of the generator.
Maintenance, replacement or repair of the emission control

devices and systems must be performed by an authorized service
provider.

First 5 hours: change engine oil.

Every 8 hours or daily: clean debris, check engine oil level.

Every 25 hours or yearly: clean engine air filter.

Every 50 hours or yearly: change engine oil.

Yearly: replace engine air filter, service fuel valve, service spark
plug, inspect muffler and spark arrester, clean cooling system.

Generator Maintenance

Generator maintenance consists of keeping the unit clean and
dry. Operate and store the unit in a clean dry environment where
it will not be exposed to excessive dust, dirt, moisture or any
corrosive vapors. Cooling air slots in the generator must not
become clogged with snow, leaves, or any other foreign material.
Check the cleanliness of the generator frequently and clean when
dust, dirt, oil, moisture or other foreign substances are visible on
its exterior surface.

A\ CAUTION

Never insert any object or tool though the air cooling slots, even
if the engine is not running.

AWARNING

DO NOT use a garden hose to clean generator. Water can enter
the engine fuel system and cause problems. In addition, if water
enters the generator though cooling air slots, some water will
be retained in voids and crevices of the rotor and stator winding
insulation. Water and dirt buildup on the generator internal
windings will eventually decrease the insulation resistance of
these windings.

A\ DANGER

When working on the generator, always disconnect spark plug
wire from spark plug and keep wire away from spark plug.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P24/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



MAINTENANCE

Changing Engine Oil

Change oil after the first 8 hours of operation. Thereafter it should

be changed every 50 hours.

1. Drain oil by removing the drain plug and the oil filler cap while
the engine is warm.

2. Reinstall the drain plug and fill the engine with oil until it
reaches the upper level on the oil filler cap.

3. Dispose of used oil according to local zoning or environmental
regulations.

Servicing The Air Filter

Maintaining the air filter in proper condition is very important.

Dirt induced through improperly installed, improperly serviced

or inadequate elements damages and wears out engines. Always

keep the element clean. Never run the generator without the air

filter.

1. Remove air filter cover.

2. Wash in soapy water. Squeeze filter dry in clean cloth (do not
twist).

3. You may wish to drop a bit of engine-oil to avoid ice blockage
during winter season.

4. Clean air filter cover before re-installing it.

Cleaning and Gapping Spark Plug

If the plug is contaminated with carbon, remove the carbon using

a plug cleaner or wire brush. Use F6TC, BPR4ES or Champion
RN14YC.

 Adjust the electrode gap to 0.70 to 0.80 mm (0.028-0.031 in).
* Install the correctly gapped spark plug into the cylinderhead
and torque to 15 ft/lbs.

Cleaning Fuel Strainer

Dirt and water in the fuel are removed by the fuel strainer.

1. Remove the strainer cup and throw away water and dirt.

2. Clean the screen and strainer cup with gasoline.

3. Tightly fasten the cup to main body, making sure to avoidfuel
leak.

Periodic Operation and Inspection

When using the generator as emergency electric power source,
periodic operation and inspection are needed.

Fuel (gasoline) and engine oil will deteriorate with time, and

cause the engine to be difficult to start and result in improper
engine operation and /or failure.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P25/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



MAINTENANCE

A CAUTION

Since the fuel (gasoline) will deteriorate with time, replace fuel
(gasoline) with fresh fuel periodically; every three months or
add a fuel stabilizer.

Spark Arrester

The spark arrester must be cleaned regularly to keep it
functioning as designed. A clogged spark arrester:

* Prevents the flow of exhaust gas

* Reduces engine output

* Increases fuel consumption

« Makes starting difficult

A CAUTION

If engine has been running, the muffler and the spark arrester
will be very hot. Allow the muffler to cool before cleaning the
spark arrester.

Clean The Spark Arrester Screen

1. Shut off generator and allow the engine and muffler to cool
down completely before servicing spark arrestor (located on
the back of the muffler).

2. Remove the clamp and spark arrestor screen.

3. Clean the spark arrestor screen with a small wire brush.

4. Replace the spark arrestor if it is damaged.

5. Installation of the spark arrestor screen is the reverse ofthe
removal.

Valve Clearance
After the first 50 hours of operation, check the valve clearance in
the engine and adjust if necessary.

Important: If feeling uncomfortable about doing this procedure or
the proper tools are not available, please take the generator to
the nearest service center to have the valve clearance adjusted.
This is a very important step to ensure longest life for the engine.

Transporting
When transporting the generator, make sure that the fuel (gasoline)
is drained from the tank.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P26/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



TRANSPORTING

AWARNING

To prevent fuel spillage due to the vibration and
impact, never transport the generator with fuel
(gasoline) in the tank. Secure the tank cap.

To avoid the risk of the gasoline flammability,
never leave the generator in an area exposed to
direct sunlight or high temperatures for a long
period time.

Keep the fuel in an approved storage tank when transporting.

1. Turn the engine switch to the STOP position.
2. Drain the fuel from the tank.
3. Tighten the tank cap.

ACAUTION

DO NOT place any heavy objects on the generator.

Select and place the generator in the proper position of the
transport vehicle so that the generator will not move or fall
down. Secure the generator if necessary.

Preparation for Storage

The generator should be started at least once every seven days and
be allowed to run at least 30 minutes. If this cannot be done and
the unit must be stored for more than 30 days, use the following
information as a guide to prepare it for storage:

1. Drain fuel from fuel tank carefully by disconnecting the fuel line.
Gasoline left in the fuel tank will eventually deteriorate making
engine starting difficult. Add fuel stabilizer to fuel tank.

. Remove the drain screw of the carburetor.

. Change engine oil.

. Check for loose bolts and screws, tighten them if necessary.

. Clean generator thoroughly with clean cloth. NEVER USE WATER
TO CLEAN GENERATOR.

6. Pull recoil starter handle until resistance is felt, leaving handle in

that position.

7. Store generator in a well ventilated, low humidity area.

* Do not store gasoline from one season to another.

* Replace the gasoline can if it starts to rust. Rust and/or dirtin the
gasoline will cause problems with the carburetor and fuel system.

* If possible, store the unit indoors and cover it to give protection
from dust and dirt. BE SURE TO EMPTY THE FUEL TANK.

a b wON

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P27/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



STORAGE

A DANGER

NEVER store engine with fuel in tank indoors or in enclosed,
poorly ventilated areas where fumes may reach an open flame,
spark or pilot light as on a furnace, water heater, clothes dryer or
other gas appliance. Drain fuel into approved container outdoors,
away from open flame. Be sure engine is cool. Do not smoke.

ACAUTION

Avoid spray from spark plug holes when cranking engine.

« Ifit is not practical to empty the fuel tank and the unit is to be stored for
some time, use a commercially available fuel stabilizer added to the gasoline
to increase the life of the gasoline.

» Cover the unit with a suitable protective cover that does not retain moisture.

It is important to avoid gum deposits from forming in essential fuel system parts
suchasthe carburetor,fuelhose ortank during storage. Also, experience indicates
that alcohol-blended fuels (gasohol, ethanol or methanol) can attract moisture,
which leads to separation and formation of acids storage. Acidic gas can damage
the fuel system of an engine while in storage. Toavoid engine problems, the
fuel system should be emptied before storage of 30 days or longer, as follows:

1. Remove all gasoline from the fuel tank.

2. Start and run engine until engine stops from lack of fuel.

3. While engine is still warm, drain oil from crankcase. Refill with recommended
grade.

4. Remove spark plugs and pour about 1/2 ounce (15 ml) of engine oil the
cylinders. Cover spark plug hole with rag. Pull the recoil starter a couple times
to lubricate the piston rings and cylinder bore.

5. Install and tighten spark plugs. Do not connect spark plug wires.

6. Clean the generator outer surfaces. Check that cooling air slots and openings
on generator are open and unobstructed.

7. Store the unit in clean, dry place.

8. Do not store gasoline from one season to another.

9. Replace the gasoline can if it start to rust. Rust and/or dirt in the gasoline will
cause problems with the carburetor and fuel system.

10. If possible, store the unit indoors and cover it to give protection from dust

and dirt. BE SURE TO EMPTY THE FUEL TANK.

11.1f it is not practical to empty the fuel tank and the unit is to be stored for
some time, use a commercially available fuel stabilizer added to the gasoline
to increase the life of the gasoline.

12. Cover the unit with a suitable protective cover that does not retain moisture.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P28/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



WARRANTY

TMG GENERATOR
OWNER WARRANTY POLICY

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING
TMG GENERATOR!

OUR WARRANTY

TMG will, at its option, free of charge, repair or
replace any part(s) which, upon examination,
inspection and testing by TMG or an

TMG Authorized Warranty Service Dealer, that
is defective in material or workmanship or both.
Transportation charges on product submitted for
repair or replacement under this warranty must
be borne by purchaser. Retain your proof-of-
purchase receipt. If you do not provide proof of
the initial purchase date, the manufacturer’s
shipping date of the product will be used to
determine the warranty period starting.

WARRANTY PERIOD

Any new TMG generator purchased for
non-commercial use from an authorized TMG
generator dealer will be warranted against defects
in material or workmanship for a period of one
year, from date of purchase, subject to exclusions
noted herein. Commercial and rental applications
are warranted for six months. TMG customer
service will keep on supplying spare parts per
request after warranty period with cost charge.

“Consumer Use" means residential household
using by a retail consumer. “Commercial Use"
means all other uses, including used for
commercial, industrial or business or rental
purposes. Once equipment has experienced
commercial use, it shall thereafter be considered
as commercial use for purposes of this warrant

ABOUT YOUR WARRANTY

We welcome warranty repair and apologize to
you for being inconvenienced. Any Authorized
Service Dealer may perform warranty repairs.
Most warranty repairs are handled routinely, but
sometimes requests for warranty service may not
be appropriate. For example, warranty service
would not apply if equipment damage occurred
because of misuse, lack of routine maintenance,
shipping, handling, warehousing or improper

installation. Similarly, the warranty is void if the
manufacturing date or the serial number on the
portable generator has been removed or the
equipment has been altered or modified. During
the warranty period, the Authorized Service
Dealer, at its option, will repair or replace any
part that, upon examination, is found to be
defective under normal use and service. This
warranty will not cover the following repairs and
equipment:

* REGULAR WEARING: Outdoor Power
Equipment, as with all mechanical devices, need
periodic part(s) service and replacement to
perform as designed. This warranty will not cover
repair when normal use has exhausted the life
time of a part(s) or engine.

» INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE: This
warranty does not cover the generators or its parts
what have been subjected to improper or
unauthorized assemblied, alterated, modified, or
damaged due to misusing, negligence, accident,
overloading, overspeeding, improper
maintenance, repair or storage so as, in our
judgment, to adversely affect its performance and
reliability. This warranty also does not cover
regular maintenance and parts such as air filters,

adjustments, fuel system cleaning and obstruction
(due to chemical, dirt, carbon, lime, and so forth).

» OTHER EXCLUSIONS: This warranty excludes
wearing parts such as o-rings, filters, etc., or
malfunctions resulting from accidents, abuse,
modifications, alterations, or improper servicing
or freezing or chemical deterioration; Damaged
related to rodent and/or insect infestation.
Accessory parts such as starting batteries,
generator adapter cord sets and storage covers are
excluded from the product warranty. This
warranty excludes used, reconditioned, and
demonstration equipment, equipment used for
prime power in place of utility power, equipment
used in life support applications, and failures due
to other force majeure events beyond the
manufacturers control, such as collision, theft,
vandalism, riot or wars, nuclear holocaust, fire,
freezing, lightning, earth-quake, windstorm, hail,
volcanic eruption, water or flood, tornado or
hurricane.

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM

P29/33

Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



Parts Diagram

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM P30/33 Toll Free:1-877-761-2819



Parts List

NO.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY| NO.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
1 | 34023-00074-00 Exhaust pipe »10*®15.5*35+115/acrylate rubber 1 85 | 30110-00027-00 Exhaust double bolt M8*M8/35/white zinc/step length 4 2
2 | 30121-00034-00 | Rocker shaft regulating nut M6*P0.75/S=10/black zinc/hexagon nut 2 | 86 | 34016-00008-00 Exhaust door spring 188F/400-500HV/$26.5*®11.7*4.4 1
3 | 30134-00005-00 Rocker shaft M6/ball nut 2 87 | 34016-00008-00 Exhaust door spring 188F/400-500HV/$26.5*®11.7*4.4 1
4 | 34019-00005-00 Valve arm 182, 188. 190/85-91HR15N/spherical contact | 2 88 | 34015-00004-00 Valve spring ©3*P26*39/6.75ring/188F 2
5 | 30110-00033-00 Rocker bolt M6*M8/55/S=12/black zinc 2 89 [ 33141-00022-00 Exhaust door rotor ©9.5*6/sink hole®6.7*4/188F 2
6 | 34017-00008-00 Push guide 188F/53*41*1.2/full metal/AP188F 1 90 | 34016-00007-00 Exhaust door spring seat 188F/$26.5*$4.6*7 2
7 | 30101-00289-00 |  Hexagonal flange bolt M10*1.25/87/S=13/level 10.9/white zinc/ 4 | 91| 33048-00154-00 | Cylinder cover gasket | CoPYfee mmcmmwww\wmﬂmmm O8f-type |y
8 | 20023-00038-00 Cylinder head assembly SC460/42.2ML/EPA3 valve gate/inlet exhaust 1 92 | 20021-00018-00 Cylinder cover assembly Sc420/ohv/ohv/ohv/ohv/ohv/ohv/ohv/ohv/allo 1

gate valve y/exhaust gas nozzle
9 | 30101-00070-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8/white zinc 1 93 | 30101-00071-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6x1/20/s= 10/grade 8.8 / white zinc 4
10 | 33593-00007-00 Line pressing board 188/electric start/ 1 94 | 33048-00094-00 Muffler gasket graphite 1
11 | 30101-00461-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M8*1.25/32/S=10/grade 8.8/white zinc/ 1 95 | 30139-00037-00 Spring washer 8.5 2
12 | 30101-00530-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/30/S=8/grade 8.8/white zinc/ 1 96 | 30121-00040-00 Hexagonal nut M8*1.25 2
13 | 30101-00530-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/30/S=8/grade 8.8/white zinc/ 1 97 | 30101-00355-00 Hexagon flange bolt M8*1.25/16 2
14 | 20009-00027-00 Charging coil unit 10W/12V/QZ/®0.51/AP188F/ single/line length 1 98 | 20202-00123-00 Muffler assembly P company American style 1
15 | 33499-00018-00 Empty filter holder 192F /white zinc 1 ]98.1] 33339-00007-00 AR 1929/2/84.5 1
16 | 30101-00339-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8 /black zinc/ 1 99 | 30101-00361-00 Hexagon flange bolt M8*1.25/25 1
17 | 20025-00099-00 Air filter assembly Unit/all plastic/CARB/150PA+10%. 35M2 H 1 100 | 30101-00341-00 Hexagon flange bolt m6*1/16 2
18 | 30101-00070-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8 /white zinc 5 | 101 | 20249-00082-00 Support components 5KW muffler bracket 1
19 | 30125-00002-00 Hexagon flange nut M6*1.0/S=10/grade 8.8/white zinc 2 | 102 | 34021-00050-00 The windshield 188FD. 190FD. 192FBD/white 1
zinc/universal metal belt

20 | 33048-00047-00 Blank filter gasket Copy asbestos free /188F/ thick0.5+0.05 1 103 [ 30101-00326-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M5*0.8/12/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 1

21 | 20024-00119-00 Carburetor assembly P27-G92+water number-05/EPA3/ 1 104 | 30128-00008-00 Nylon nut M5*P0.8/S=8/white zinc 2

22 | 33048-00078-00 Carburetor gasket Free of asbestos/188 1 | 105 [ 30139-00005-00 Spring washer ®5/black zinc/ 2

23 | 34012-00014-00 Carburetor block E88F/plastic 1 106 | 20029-07338-00 Motor parts 8.5KW/120V240V/60HZ/DCY/190+204 1

24 | 33048-00053-00 The pipe is sealed Free of asbestos / 188f/thickness 0.5 1 | 107 [ 30101-00090-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/200/S=10/grade 8.8/white zinc 4

25 | 30110-00020-00 | The water double head bolt M6*M8/110/white zinc/188F 2 | 108 [ 33085-00058-00 The motor bracket @ 190 / center high 133.5/2 ® 11 1

26 | 33048-00036-00 Cylinder head gasket Graphite /AP192F/ thick 1.25/ thick type 1 109 / Wiring board 1

27 | 34020-00010-00 The valve push rod 188F/long 166/ _MMN Mw\s diameter®S/the | 5 | 410 | 30101-00320-00 |  Hexagonal flange bolt M5*0.8/16/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 5

28 | 34008-00006-00 The valve lifter $9*46/D26/188F/ 2 | 111 | 20044-00104-00 Voltage regulator Single phase /9KW 1

29 | 20084-00011-00 Piston ring assembly ©92/1.2/1.2/2.5/ 1 112 | 30101-00326-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M5*0.8/12/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 3
30 | 34004-00018-00 The piston $92/1.2/1.2/2.5/pin hole®20/High compression2 | 1 113 | 33082-00171-01 Electric tail cover 190 / black matte B4/0.8 * 190.4 * 44 ® 1
31 | 34006-00015-00 The piston pin D20*P15*62 1 114 / Carbon brush 1
32 | 30150-00023-00 Piston pin clip 188F/®1*d20/opening7/black/65Mn 2 | 115 | 30101-00110-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M10*1.25/285/S=14/grade 8.8/white zinc 1
33 | 34021-00014-00 The ventilation hood 192FB/187*52*83/nylon/new style 1 | 116 | 30136-00016-00 Flat washer $10.5*P20*1.5/black zinc 1
34 | 20008-00009-00 | The connecting rod assembly 192F/®20*$P36*112.3 1 117 | 30100-00034-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M5*0.8/235/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 2
35 | 30101-00514-00 Hexagonal flange bolt /M12*1.5/16/grade 8.8 /white zinc/oil drain bolt/ 2 | 118 | 33126-00008-00 Plug D32*$26.6*11.5/black/ 2
36 | 30136-00080-00 Aluminum spacer ©12*P20*2/white zinc 2 | 119 | 20135-00294-00 Handle tube assembly $32*1.2/U/458*370 1
37 | 34011-00070-00 The crankshaft box body SC460/992*69/175.05/electric start 1 | 120 [ 33015-00012-00 Hand the glue sets D31*$40*230 1
38 | 34007-00012-00 Oil seal D35*P52*8/acrylate gum 1 | 121 | 30125-00026-00 Hexagon nut M107*1.25/S=14/black zinc/grade 8.8 4
39 | 20028-00029-00 Ignition coil assembly 190F/ flame out line length 390/ single terminal 1 122 | 34030-00009-00 Single bolt damping seat ®33*30/M10*35*P1.5 1

40 | 34021-00062-00 Cylinder head hood SC420/ pure power/nylon/ 1 | 123 | 30101-00339-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc/ 22

41 | 30101-00408-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/25/S=8/grade 8.8/white zinc/ 2 | 124 | 33301-00010-00 | Club shaped spring cushion ®6/black zinc 1

42 | 20051-00020-00 The flywheel parts AP192FBD/electric/25° 1 | 125 | 30125-00019-00 Hexagon nut M6*1/S=10/black zinc/grade 8.8 1

1-877-761-2819

Toll Free

P31/33

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM



Parts List

NO.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY| NO. | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION QTY
43 | 33155-00042-00 Fan EPA3/®212*48/PP/higher blade condition/ 1 | 126 [ 20196-00126-00 Wiring harness parts D6*P10.5/200mm/10AWG/yellow and green | 1
44 | 34022-00008-00 Start the cup 188/P66*71/blue white zinc/ 1 | 127 | 34031-00024-00 Shaft black/®16*®22*123 2
45 | 30125-00035-00 Hexagon flange nut M16*1.5/S=24/white zinc 1 | 128 [ 30136-00086-00 Flat washer ©17*D30*2.5/black zinc 2
46 | 20010-00104-26 |  Recolil starter assembly 192F/1 /S type handle/facing 10 points 1 | 129 | 20134-00083-01 |  The wheel assembly Foam wheel/9.5"3'Ishaft hole® 2
16.3*55/wheel hub red
47 | 20149-00009-00 Starting motor component 188/40B/60A/400W/12V 1 | 130 [ 30101-00355-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M8*1.25/16/S=10/grade 8.8/black zinc 2
48 | 30101-00461-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M8*1.25/32/S=10/grade 8.8/white zinc/ 1 131 | 34030-00079-00 Vibration damping pads Environmental protection rubber/40*40*16 2
49 | 30101-00070-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8/white zinc 7 | 132 | 30101-00405-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/20/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 2
50 | 30101-00339-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/12/S=8/grade 8.8/Black zinc/ 6 | 133 | 30125-00019-00 Hexagon nut M6*1/S=10/black zinc/grade 8.8 2
51 | 20249-00144-00 Support unit Fixed bridge/194.4*35*0.8/ST12/white zinc 1 [ 134 [ 20014-00059-00 Stent components U/274*40*80/2-07*144/2-010*254/4/black 1
52 | 20184-00007-00 Stop line cover 169.5*84.5*44.1/PP+GF 15%/black matte/188FD | 1 | 135 | 30125-00023-00 Hexagon nut M8*1.25/S=13/black zinc/grade 8.8 6
53 | 33246-00003-00 Oil alarm Three lines/white zinc 1 | 136 [ 34006-00020-00 Locating pin lock clip ®2*18/the color of zinc 2
54 | 34015-00021-00 Reset spring ®1.4*D8.7*138/zinc dehydrogenation 1 | 137 | 20196-00086-00 Wiring harness parts Red/®6*®6/170/6mm?/positive charge wire 1
55 | 34026-00005-00 Speed swinging rod 188F/surface blackened/with knurling 1 | 138 [ 20196-00088-00 Wiring harness parts D6*D6*340/negative charge line 1
56 | 34007-00002-00 Oil seal D8*P14*5/acrylic glue/speed regulating swing 1 | 139 | 20114-03647-00 Control panel assembly | Third generation dual-fuel modification/220V | 1
57 | 30136-00095-00 Swinging rod gasket ®8*®17*1.0/the black zinc 2 | 140 | 20217-00038-00 The battery holder 232*22/210+5/2/black matteB4 1
58 | 34006-00017-00 Locating pin lock clip P1.2*8/ 1 141 | 31002-00046-00 Battery 180*75*165/12V.18AH/left is right/CE/UL 1
59 | 34026-00008-00 Speed control lever 188F/®2.3/65MN/the surface 1 | 142 | 30101-00405-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/20/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc 4
60 | 34015-00010-00 Fine spring 0.4*$5.7*213/30.5 times 1 | 143 [ 34024-00060-00 Embrace hoop 12-20/broadband9mm/SC690/ 4
61 | 34025-00007-00 Governor arm 188F/blue and white zinc/straight arm 1 | 144 | 40052-00001-00 Corrugated pipe The inner diameter21.2/ 0.800
62 | 20022-00018-00 | Governor controller assembly 192F/white zinc 1 | 145 | 34023-00064-00 The gas pipe P9*P17/with white wire mesh/CSA/ 1
63 | 30125-00027-00 Hexagonal flange bolt m10*1.25/S=14/white zinc/grade 8.8 1 | 146 | 33014-00370-00 Side platens 641*145*12/hot rolled sheet/black matt B4 1
64 | 33247-00010-00 Qil sensor 188F/mechanical/110/-30°C~+150°C/with a brass | 1 | 147 | 30125-00026-00 Hexagon nut M10*1.25/S=14/black zinc/grade 8.8 1
65 | 34033-00008-00 Balance shaft AP192F/QT500-7/ 1 | 148 [ 20133-00021-00 The fuel tank switch Shenchi iii variant electric jet/63*44*45 1
66 | 30141-00112-00 Deep groove ball bearing ©15*®35/11mm/6202-P6/ 1 149 | 20033-00005-00 | Reducing valve assembly 5/8-18 UNF/®5.5/15.3/07/23 1
67 | 20013-00004-00 Bpeed regulating gear assembly 188F/7.2g9 1 | 150 [ 20015-00034-00 Solenoid valve Dual fuel set/nd 10/CE 1
68 | 34006-00001-00 The positioning pin P8*P6.4*12/ 1 | 151 | 20217-00127-01 Clamp parts Three variants of shenchi/100*20*20/ 2
69 | 30141-00112-00 Deep groove ball bearing ®15*®35/11mm/6202-P6/ 1 | 152 [ 34030-00040-00 Damping bearing Rubber wide35*28.5/shaw hardness65+5 4
70 | 20026-00004-00 Oil gauge assembly | Nylon 6/M27 P3.0/L:37/ yellowwith reinforcement| 1 | 153 | 34023-00004-00 Fuel pipe ®4.57®G8.5/Nitr umoﬁwﬂﬂzwz_oam:_agmaa 0630
71 | 30101-00370-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M8*1.25/40/S=10/grade 8.8 /white zinc 10 | 154 | 34024-00025-00 Clamp B9.5/environmental protection 3
72 | 33138-00017-00 Dustproof rubber Crankcase cover 2 | 155 | 34023-00118-00 Fuel pipe O7*D12+P5*P10*160/CARB/ 1
73 | 34007-00012-00 Qil seal D35*P52*8/Acrylate gum 1 | 156 [ 34024-00032-00 Clamp B10.5/environmental protection 1
74 | 33129-00020-00 Crankcase cover Cover 192 fb/unit / 10 * ® 9/4 gives * M6 1 | 157 [ 20090-00909-00 Rack components C6 / ® 32/708 * 534 * 580 / electric start 1
75 | 30141-00118-00 Deep groove ball bearing D35*P72/17mm/TM6207E-P64/ 1 | 158 | 34023-00030-00 Fuel pipe D5.5*P10+P7*P12.2*250 1
76 | 34006-00001-00 The positioning pin D8*P6.4*12/ 1 | 159 | 33580-00035-00 Handle retaining pin M10 * 60/ long thread 18 /S = 12 2
77 | 33048-00066-00 Crankcase cover gasket Copy asbestos free/192F/0.5+0.05/10-910/ 1 | 160 | 20130-00282-03 Fuel tank assembly C6 /(390+396)* 528/25/red light RE 1
78 | 20011-00063-00 The crankshaft assembly 34.5/the motor shaft1:5/40CR/TM6207E/ 1 161 / Tank damping pad 4
79 | 30101-00342-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/16/S=8/grade 8.8 /white zinc/ 2 | 162 | 30101-00407-00 Hexagonal flange bolt M6*1/25/S=8/grade 8.8/black zinc/ 4
80 | 20012-00015-00 Camshaft assembly SC420/ni g/profile adijt 1 [ 163 [ 30136-00074-00 Tank gasket D6*P22*2/black zinc 6
81 | 34013-00032-00 The exhaust valve So_n\em.m,ewm,mm\wmo_ﬁZ_smz_az\oo:m 1 | 164 / Fuel tank cover Large plum c_o.mmoa cap/stainless steel/no 1
welding id/epa3 state /
82 | 34013-00016-00 Inlet valve 190F/®6.6*P36*85/53Cr21MnINi4N 1 | 165 / Strainer 1
83 | 34006-00007-00 The positioning pin ©10*P12*20/cylinder head 2 | 166 / The cursor 1
84 | 20027-00011-00 Spark plug unit 188F/F7RTC 1 | 167 | 34024-00022-00 Clamp B8/environmental protection/65MN 1

1-877-761-2819

Toll Free

P32/33

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM



Toll Free:1-877-761-2819

- -

| ALT(Alternator) , ) ,
| 7 Circuit Breaker 2P-384 Control Pandl |
| W BL ( |
| | | |
W | W | ) W
| W 7 — |
W L BL | W
| C “““ [ Time meter Protector20A 7 SLUEULI |
| L e n 1 swIc |
W — ” ‘Thermal protectioni 1A KBPC2510 — 16| E [BAT| ST | FS P | PG
(o] 0ff | OFO oto

| El ‘ 0 1=

| i€ STARI] oo oo

| o - |
7 [AAATT — 7
7 nsurance 5A = —um 7
, g FR607 mﬂ o Bl !
| ) /100 [~ |
| KBRS 0 5.10/10 [] o= ST |
| w 0= FS [
| 0= G |
! — | o= 16 |
W H 0il Alarm Lamp G‘U % W
| = 610 |
| e 4
| Grey |Grey ORG JORG ~ BR Red Bl |
| s |
| |
| |
| . . NIR |
| |
| |
| |
| o ,
| . :,Hm:_m::a Valve  pel solenoid valve  — M . |
| e Charge il —— (] 4lam Engine |

P33/33

WWW.TMGINDUSTRIAL.COM



	CALIFORNIA PROP65 WARNING
	Operation
	Maintenance
	Warranty

	Attention: Read through the complete manual prior
	Using the Operator’s manual

	Save these Instructions
	Safety Rules
	Hazard Symbols and Meanings


	NOTE:
	SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
	Assembling the Accessory Kit
	1.Installing the wheels
	2.Installing the feet
	3.CONNECTING BATTERY
	f.g.h.  i.j.k.l.

	Engine Oil
	Fueling
	General Recommendations
	Fuel Type
	Check Component Parts

	1-1. For Gasoline
	Recoil Start

	STARTING YOUR GENERATOR
	Electric Start

	STARTING YOUR GENERATOR
	1-2. For LPG

	STARTING YOUR GENERATOR
	Recoil Start
	Electric Start
	Using Electric Power
	Connecting Electrical Loads

	Wattage Information

	OPERATION/ STOPPING THE GENERATOR
	Stopping The Generator
	Oil Sensor
	High Altitude


	Maintenance Schedule
	NOTE: It is recommended to use ear protection when
	Generator Maintenance
	Changing Engine Oil
	Servicing The Air Filter
	Cleaning and Gapping Spark Plug
	Cleaning Fuel Strainer
	Periodic Operation and Inspection:
	Spark Arrester
	Clean The Spark Arrester Screen
	Valve Clearance
	Transporting
	Preparation for Storage
	THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING
	WARRANTY PERIOD
	ABOUT YOUR WARRANTY


